
Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area North Committee
Wednesday 22nd April 2020

2.00 pm

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software

The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting:

Neil Bloomfield
Malcolm Cavill
Louise Clarke
Adam Dance

Mike Hewitson
Tim Kerley
Tiffany Osborne
Clare Paul

Crispin Raikes
Dean Ruddle
Mike Stanton
Gerard Tucker

Planning applications will be considered no earlier than 2pm.

Any members of the public wishing to view, or address, the virtual consultative meeting 
during either Public Question Time or regarding a Planning Application, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 21 April 2020.
. 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 14 April 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public

In light of the Coronavirus (COVID – 19), and the Government’s announcement to avoid social 
contact to help prevent the spread of the virus, a number of SSDC decision making meetings 
have been postponed and may continue to be postponed in the future.

At the meeting of Full Council on Thursday 19th March 2020 it was agreed to extend the 
delegation of all Executive and Quasi Judicial decisions listed in the Constitution to the Chief 
Executive and to the relevant Director in the Chief Executive’s absence where not already 
delegated, in consultation with the Leader of the Council (or Deputy) and the relevant Portfolio 
Holder, Ward Member and Committee Member if practicable to ensure that the Council can 
continue to operate, if meetings of the relevant committee are unable to be held.

This was the full decision taken:

1. That Council agreed the following changes be made to the Council’s Const
[...]
lation 
Committee:

Councillors Neil Bloomfield, Malcolm Cavill, Adam Dance and Crispin Raikes.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

3.  Public Question Time 

4.  Chairman's Announcments 

Items for Discussion

5.  Community Grant to Hamdon Community Arts Project (Pages 7 - 12)

6.  Area North Forward Plan (Pages 13 - 14)

7.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Members of Area North 



Committee (Pages 15 - 16)

8.  Planning Application 19/03241/OUT - Land East of Keepers Lodge, Little Norton, 
Norton Sub Hamdon. (Pages 17 - 30)

9.  Planning Application 19/03358/FUL - Ark Farm, New Manor House Road, High 
Ham. (Pages 31 - 37)

10.  Planning Appeals (for information) (Pages 38 - 42)

Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation 
on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive.



Community Grant to Hamdon Community Arts Project 

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462409

Purpose of the Report 

Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £12,500 towards the purchase of the ex-
United Reformed Church (URC) in Stoke-sub-Hamdon by the Hamdon Community Arts Project (HCAP).

Public Interest

Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community projects sponsored 
by parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns and villages across the district.

HCAP has applied to the Area North Community Grants Programme for financial assistance with the 
purchase of the ex-URC building.  The application has been assessed by the Locality Officer who is 
submitting this report to enable the Area North Committee to make an informed decision about the 
application.
 

Recommendation

That Councillors award a grant of £12,500 to HCAP, the grant to be allocated from the Area North 
Community Grants Programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for community grants 
(Appendix A). 

Application Details

Name of applicant: Hamdon Community Arts Project
Project: Purchase of the ex-United Reform Church Building
Total project cost: £100,000
Amount requested from SSDC: £12,500
Application assessed by: Adrian Moore

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Community Grants Assessment Score

The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet the minimum score 
of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants policies.

Category Actual score Maximum score possible
A   Eligibility YES Y/N
B   Equalities Impact 3 7
C   Need for project 4 5
D   Capacity of organisation 12 15
E   Financial need 6 7
F   Innovation 3 3
Grand total 28 37

Background

The ex-URC building on North Street is a large, beautiful Grade 2* listed building in the conservation 
area of Stoke-sub-Hamdon.  It closed as a church in December 2016 and the building is now being 
managed by the URC South Western Synod Inc. who are paying the costs of the facilities, and collecting 
rents from the three primary user groups currently in residence:

 The Hamdon Play Group - a committee run playgroup that has been in operation in the village 
for over 42 years, and is a registered charity itself

 The Stoke Band - which has used the church building for rehearsals, training and storage 
since 
[...]
e or request amendments.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note and comment upon the Area North Committee Forward Plan as attached, 
and to identify priorities for any further reports. 

Area North Committee Forward Plan 

Members of the public, councillors, service managers, and partners may also request an item be placed 
within the forward plan for a future meeting, by contacting the Agenda Co-ordinator.

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional representatives.

To make the best use of the committee, the focus for topics should be on issues where local involvement 
and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities and issues raised by the community are 
linked to SSDC and SCC corporate aims and objectives.

Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area North Committee, 
please contact one of the officers named above.

Background Papers: None

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Area North Committee Forward Plan

Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area North Committee, please contact the Agenda                           
Co-ordinator; at democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional representatives.   

Meeting 
Date Agenda Item Background / Purpose

Lead Officer(s)

SSDC unless stated otherwise

TBC Somerton Conservation Area Report regarding the Somerton Conservation Area 
Appraisal and designation of extensions to the 
Conservation Area.

TBC

TBC Community Grants To consider any requests for funding. TBC

P
age 14

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Members of 
Area North Committee

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Service Manager: Simon Fox, Lead Officer (Development Management)
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report 

The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be considered at this meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications.

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 2.00pm.

Members of the public who have registered to speak about a particular planning item are recommended 
to join the meeting for 2.00pm. 

SCHEDULE

Agenda 
Number Ward Application Brief Summary

of Proposal Site Address Applicant

8 HAMDON 19/03241/OUT

Erection of 1 No. 
dwelling with all 
matters reserved 
except access.

Land East of Keepers 
Lodge, Little Norton, 
Norton Sub Hamdon

Mr & Mrs 
McKellar

9 TURN HILL 19/03358/FUL

Stationing of a twin 
unit mobile home for 
use as a permanent 
agricultural workers 
dwelling.

Ark Farm, New Manor 
House Road, High Ham Mr O Howley

Further information about planning applications is shown on the following page and at the beginning of 
the main agenda document.

Members will consider the applications set out in the schedule. The Planning Officer will give further 
information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters received as a result of 
consultations since the agenda has been prepared.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Referral to the Regulation Committee

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation indicates that the 
application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee if the Area Committee 
is unwilling to accept that recommendation.

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, will also 
be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s Regulation Committee 
even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda.

Human Rights Act Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public authority to 
act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a planning decision is to be 
made there is further provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest. Existing 
planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and public 
interest and this authority's decision making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional 
circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then 
these will be referred to in the relevant report.

Page 16



Officer Report On Planning Application: 19/03241/OUT

Proposal :  Outline application for the erection of 1 No. dwelling with all matters reserved 
except access.

Site Address: Land East Of Keepers Lodge, Little Norton Norton, Sub Hamdon, TA14 6TE
Parish: Norton Sub Hamdon  
HAMDON Ward 
(SSDC Member)

Cllr Mike Hewitson

Recommending 
Case Officer:

Jacqui Churchill 

Target date : 24th January 2020  
Applicant : Mr & Mrs M McKellar
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

Paul Dance Ltd Foxgloves 11 North Street
Stoke Sub Hamdon
Somerset TA14 6QR

Application Type : Minor Dwellings 1-9  site less than 1ha

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

At the request of the Ward Member and with the agreement of the Area Chairman, this application is 
referred to Area Committee for consideration for debate, particularly in relation to the impact on a tree 
and sustainability.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



This is an application seeking outline planning consent with all matters reserved except access, for the 
erection of 1 no. dwelling at land East of Keepers Lodge, Little Norton.

The site is located in the village of little Norton on land to the east of Keepers Lodge.  The site is within 
an agricultural field and will be accessed from the highway to the north of the plot.

The site slopes down towards to the south before the land to the rear raises sharply further south. The 
site is located to the east of Keepers Lodge with Tinkers Bubble further to the east a little over 500m 
from the d
[...]
hted with a red arrow) made in regards to the Hedgerows Regulations within the paragraph below 
may well be misleading.  It appears that no arboricultural input has been provided in support of the 
proposal.  

I am obliged to object on the basis that the proposal appears to be harmful to existing landscape features 
(trees and hedgerows), which I believe is contrary to The South Somerset Local Plan (2006 - 2028); 
EQ2: General Development & EQ5: Green Infrastructure." 

The Countryside Charity Somerset - (in summary) Object.

 CPRE Somerset considers the development proposal is contrary to NPPF 2019 paragraph 79 
which states that Planning

 Policies should avoid the development of isolated homes in the countryside under certain 
circumstances apply which has not been demonstrated. 

 The proposal does not demonstrate contribution to or enhancement of the natural and local 
environment of the wooded scarp of the ancient monument of Ham Hill which is contrary to 
Paragraph 170 of the NPPF. CPRE Somerset considers the proposal encourages the use of 3+ 
motor vehicles contributing to environmental pollution.  

 Valuable land is removed from potential food production which is irreplaceable for food security
 NPPF paragraph 170 recognises the wider benefits such land plays in terms of reducing flood 

risk through water holding capacity
 The proposed site environs produces 0.25-0.5 nanowatts/cm2/sr of light pollution classed as 

near 'darker skies'  Unless strictly controlled, any external lighting will increase light pollution 
being detrimental to dark night skies, the nocturnal feeding habits and circadian rhythms of 
nocturnal fauna and human health contrary to NPPF Paragraph 180.

CPRE Somerset requests that should the case officer be minded to approve the application then SSDC 
is mindful of and ensures that appropriate lighting conditions are put in place to conserve dark skies of 
Ham Hill and insist that external lighting should be downward emitting lighting 
[...]
eserve and enhance the setting of the Listed Building;

Page 29



(iii) ensure there is no resultant detriment to ecological, environmental and biodiversity interests;
(iv) prevent unacceptable harm being caused to the residential amenity of occupiers of adjoining 
property; 
(v) safeguard on-site parking and circulation areas; and
(vi) ensure there is no unacceptable surface water run-off, 

having regard to Policies EQ1, EQ2, EQ3, EQ4, TA5 and TA6 of the South Somerset Local Plan 
and relevant guidance within the NPPF.

Informatives:

01. The developers are reminded of the legal protection afforded to badgers and their resting places 
under the Protection of Badgers Act 1992 (as amended). It is advised that during construction, 
excavations or large pipes (>200mm diameter) must be covered at night. Any open excavations 
will need a means of escape, for example a plank or sloped end, to allow any animals to escape. 
In the event that badgers or signs of badgers are unexpectantly encountered during 
implementation of this permission it is recommended that works stop until advice is sought from a 
suitably qualified and experienced ecologist at the earliest possible opportunity.

Page 30



Officer Report On Planning Application: 19/03358/FUL

Proposal :  Stationing of a twin unit mobile home for use as a permanent 
agricultural workers dwelling.

Site Address: Ark Farm,  New Manor House Road, High Ham.
Parish: High Ham  
TURN HILL Ward 
(SSDC Member)

Cllr G Tucker

Recommending Case 
Officer:

Colin Arnold 

Target date : 3rd February 2020  
Applicant : Mr Oliver Howley
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

Mrs Lydia Dunne, Clive Miller Planning Ltd,
Sanderley Studio, Kennel Lane, Langport TA10 9SB

Application Type : Minor Dwellings 1-9  site less than 1ha

UPDATE TO REPORT FOLLOWING DEFERRAL DUE TO CORONAVIRUS

The agent has submitted further information is support of the application.

This has included maps of the entire land rented and owned which amounts to 9 acres (ri
[...]
 DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

Page 32



This is an application for the Stationing of a twin unit mobile home for use as a permanent agricultural 
workers dwelling at Ark Farm, New Manor House Road, High Ham, Langport

Three years ago consent was granted for a temporary agricultural workers dwelling and this was given 
a time limit of three years which have now passed.

Ordinarily, it would be the norm for a permanent dwelling to be applied for at this juncture (by permanent 
- it is meant in bricks and mortar etc.) However this application is requesting a permanent consent for 
the log cabin which is now in situ.  The agent states that a later date a more permanent dwelling will be 
applied for when finances permit - in the meanwhile the money earnt is being used for the expansion of 
the farm and animals.

In terms of buildings on the farmstead the agent has noted:

'Buildings at Ark Farm currently comprise: -
 390m2 calf rearing shed
 Stable loose boxes offering 200 m2
 L-shaped general building of 150 m2
 140 m2 livestock building, the subject of an earlier planning application.
 In addition, the Applicant has recently erected a further building of 155 m2 under prior approval.'

It is noted from the agricultural appraisal submitted as part of the application that the applicant also 
carries on agricultural contracting work for other farms.

The farm is largely a beef farm (although some of the support letters also refer to some sheep being 
owned (the agricultural appraisal does not mention this) The cattle has increased from 56 to 120 and 
the farming model largely relies on calf rearing (which increasingly is being done 'in house' with the farm 
cows own calves rather than being imported in for rearing)

HISTORY

16/03242/FUL - Proposed siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling, alteration to the farm 
access and erection of an additional farm building.  Granted 13 Sept 2016.

POLICY

The South Somerset Local Plan (2006 - 2028) was adopted on the 5th Ma
[...]
omes in the countryside unless there are 
special circumstances such as (inter alia) the essential need for a rural worker to live permanently at or 
near their place of work in the countryside.

However, it is noted that planning Inspectors are still relying on the now superseded guidance in PPS7 
(a previous set of statements relating to planning matters) and in particular Annexe A of that document.

However, the principles of Annex A are replicated in Policy HG9 of the South Somerset District Local 
Plan which is replicated below:

'POLICY HG9: HOUSING FOR AGRICULTURAL AND RELATED WORKERS 

A development proposal in the countryside to meet the accommodation needs of a full-time worker in 
agriculture, horticulture, forestry, equestrian activities or other business where a rural location is 
essential should demonstrate that: 

 There is a clearly established existing functional need; 
 The enterprise is economically viable; 
 Provision on-site (or in the immediate vicinity) is necessary for the operation of the business; 
 No suitable accommodation exists (or could be made available) in established buildings on the 

site or in the immediate vicinity; 
 It does not involve replacing a dwelling disposed of recently as general market housing; 
 The dwelling is no larger than that required to meet the operational needs of the business; 
 The siting and landscaping of the new dwelling minimises the impact upon the local landscape 

character and visual amenity of the countryside and ensures no adverse impact upon the 
integrity of nationally and internationally designated sites, such as AONB.

Where a new dwelling is permitted, this will be the subject of a condition ensuring the occupation will be 
limited to a person solely or mainly working, or last working in the locality in agriculture, horticulture, 
forestry, equestrian activities or other rural business (or a surviving partner of such a person, and any 
resident dependents).'

It is considered that these test
[...]
e 

that the Council’s Report suggests the permission shall have effect from 8 April 

2014.  However, given that the development has clearly been commenced, no 
such condition is required.  The Council also suggest in their report a condition 

requiring the reduction in the height of the garden store within three months 

from the date of any planning permission.  I consider this to be a reasonable 

and necessary requirement in light of the harm that the Council has perceived 
in respect of the development as it currently stands and shall attach it 

accordingly. 

17. The appellant has also suggested two conditions.  Firstly, that the timber 

boarding to the store building is left to weather naturally.  I consider this a 

reasonable requirement, which would ensure that the completed appearance of 
the development is sympathetic to its surroundings.  A second condition is 

suggested that landscaping be carried out to the front of the building facing the 

road.  However, given that I have found the development to be acceptable, and 
in view of the aforementioned condition that the timber be left to weather 

naturally, I do not consider that this is necessary.  I note, in any case, that the 

applicant in a letter to the Council suggests that they intend to carry out such 
planting.         

Recommendation  

18. For the reasons given above, I recommend that the appeal should be allowed, 

and planning permission be granted with the conditions set out at the start of 
this decision letter. 

     Scott Britnell  

     APPEAL PLANNING OFFICER 

Inspector’s Decision 

19. I have considered all the submitted evidence and the Appeal Planning Officer’s 

report and on that basis the appeal is allowed, and planning permission is 

granted. 

V Lucas  

INSPECTOR 

Page 42

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	5 Community Grant to Hamdon Community Arts Project
	6 Area North Forward Plan
	7 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Members of Area North Committee
	8 Planning Application 19/03241/OUT - Land East of Keepers Lodge, Little Norton, Norton Sub Hamdon.
	9 Planning Application 19/03358/FUL - Ark Farm, New Manor House Road, High Ham.
	10 Planning Appeals (for information)
	Appeal Decision - Southernaways Seavington




Minutes of the meeting


North Informal 1  22.04.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a virtual meeting of Area North (Informal) held by video-conference on 
Wednesday 22 April 2020.

(2.00 pm - 3.30 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Adam Dance (Chairman)

Neil Bloomfield
Malcolm Cavill
Adam Dance
Mike Hewitson
Tim Kerley
Tiffany Osborne

Clare Paul
Crispin Raikes
Dean Ruddle
Mike Stanton
Gerard Tucker

Also Present: 

Andy Kendall
Linda Vijeh

Officers:

Adrian Moore Locality Officer
Jacqui Churchill Development Management Case Officer
Colin Arnold Specialist (Development Management)
Paula Goddard Specialist - Legal Services
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager
Debbie Haines Locality Team Leader
Netta Meadows Director (Service Delivery)
Martin Woods Director (Place)
Cara Cheshire Case Officer, Strategy and Commissioning
Angela Cox Specialist - Democratic Services
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

1. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Louise Clarke.

2. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 3)

There were no questions from members of the public.



North Informal 2  22.04.20

4. Chairman's Announcments (Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman explained at the start of the meeting that this was a consultative meeting 
and decisions taken would need to be confirmed by the Chief Executive Officer. Voting 
would be made by a named vote. He also advised that the meeting was being streamed 
live to YouTube so that members of the pubic could view the meeting.

5. Community Grant to Hamdon Community Arts Project (Agenda Item 5)

The Locality Officer introduced the report which asked members to consider the 
awarding of a grant towards the purchase of the ex-United Reformed Church (URC) in 
Stoke Sub Hamdon by the Hamdon Community Arts Project (HCAP). He commented 
that all information was in the report and noted Peter Hulett from the HCAP was also 
present to answer any questions.

Ward Member, Councillor Mike Hewitson.expressed his support for the project and 
recommended it for approval. He highlighted that Mr Hulett and his team had significant 
experience of delivering community projects for Stoke Sub Hamdon. This was a large 
project that had a number of features for the community, and would be an excellent 
facility for the village and surrounding area.

During a short discussion, several members expressed their full support for the project 
and commended the work of Mr Hulett and his team. There were no questions or further 
discussion. It was proposed to approve the grant as per the officer recommendation, and 
on being put to the vote was carried unanimously.

The Chairman thanked Mr Hulett and the HCAP for all that they did for the community, 
and also thanked the Locality Officer for assisting the group to bring the grant forward.

RESOLVED: That Area North members recommend that the Chief Executive Officer 
approves the awarding of a grant of £12,500 to Hamdon Community Arts 
Project (HCAP), the grant to be allocated from the Area North Community 
Grants Programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for 
community grants (as detailed in Appendix A of the agenda report). 

Reason: To consider grant funding towards the purchase of the ex-United 
Reformed Church (URC) in Stoke Sub Hamdon by the Hamdon 
Community Arts Project.

(Voting: Unanimous in favour)

6. Area North Forward Plan (Agenda Item 6)

There was no discussion and members were content to note the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: That the Area North Forward Plan be noted.



North Informal 3  22.04.20

7. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Members of Area 
North Committee (Agenda Item 7)

Members noted the schedule of planning applications to be considered at the meeting.

8. Planning Application 19/03241/OUT - Land East of Keepers Lodge, Little 
Norton, Norton Sub Hamdon. (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of 1 No. dwelling with all matters 
reserved except access.

The Case Officer presented the application as detailed in the agenda report and 
highlighted the key considerations.

The Agent then addressed members and some of his comments included:
 He and the applicant agreed with the recommendation, approach and conditions 

detailed in the officer report.
 A similar application had been approved at another location nearby. 
 The proposal did not require any hedges to be removed and simple measures 

could be taken to protect the Ash tree of local concern.
 Income from the self-catering holiday business at Little Norton Mill would part 

fund the proposal.

Ward member, Councillor Mike Hewitson, noted Little Norton was an isolated settlement 
and as such he was concerned about the impact on the environment and local area. 
Whilst the aspirations for virtual meetings were acknowledged, he noted some members 
of the community were unable to access meetings in such a way, as was the case for the 
immediate neighbours of this application. He shared with members the relevance of the 
Ash tree of concern and that it had been planted to commemorate the birth of a family 
member, and he also commented that:

 he had similar concerns to the Parish Council
 shared the view of the Tree Officer regarding the potential impact on trees
 shared the view of some of the objectors that the proposal was against some 

policies in the NPPF. 
 concerns had been raised locally about highway safety as the junction to the lane 

was on a sharp bend and farm traffic often used the lane.

During discussion, several members expressed concerns about the proposal including:
 The site is quite a distance from the local shop, possibly almost 2.5km, and there 

is little pavement.
 The site is in the foothills of the Country Park. 
 Feel it is an inappropriate site for such development and not in a sustainable 

location.
 There have been prior refusals in nearby vicinity.

The Case Officer and Specialist (Development Management) responded to points of 
detail, including:

 Clarity about the planning permission and appeal on the neighbouring site.
 Distance to the local shop based on SSDC mapping system was approximately 

1.2km and confirmed there was little pavement but some street lighting along the 
route.



North Informal 4  22.04.20

 Advice was to omit reference to case law in any planning reason if minded to 
refuse the application. 

At the end of debate it was proposed to refuse the application, contrary to the officer 
recommendation, on the grounds of sustainability and policy SS2, environment and 
being against policies EQ2 and EQ5 and also against policies in the NPPF. The Case 
Officer then suggested the exact wording for the two reasons for refusal, which was 
agreed by members.

On being put to the vote, the proposal to refuse the application was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: That members of Area North Committee recommend to the Chief 
Executive that planning application 19/03241/OUT be REFUSED, 
contrary to the officer recommendation, for the following reasons: 

01. The proposal would provide a new dwelling in an unsustainable 
location, isolated from key services, which has not been 
appropriately justified. By reason of the lack of a safe means of 
access, by foot or cycle, the application site is poorly related to local 
services and as such will increase the need for journeys to be made 
by private vehicles. The proposed development therefore 
constitutes unsustainable development that is contrary to policies 
SD1, SS1, SS2 and TA5 of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-
2028) and to the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

0.2  It has not been demonstrated that the proposal will not result in the 
loss or harm of trees, resulting from the access off the highway into 
the site thereby adversely affecting local distinctiveness, contrary to 
policies EQ2 and EQ5 of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-
2028) and to the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

(Voting: unanimous in favour)

9. Planning Application 19/03358/FUL - Ark Farm, New Manor House Road, 
High Ham. (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Stationing of a twin unit mobile home for use as a permanent 
agricultural workers dwelling.

The Specialist (Development Management) presented the report as detailed in the 
agenda, highlighting that the applicant was seeking to make the existing temporary 
permission for a dwelling to be permanent permission. He explained that the main issues 
were the principle of the permanent permission and the amount of land in ownership or 
occupied by the applicant, and hence viability. He highlighted the key considerations and 
the consequences of refusing the application regarding enforcement.

A representative for the applicant and the agent addressed members in support of the 
application, and some of their comments included:

 Wrong to not support farmers who lease rather than own land.
 Business and applicant were well supported by the local community.



North Informal 5  22.04.20

 Applicant is young and it’s a growing the business, already negotiating leasing 
further land.

 The land tenanted and stock holding has increased in the last few years.
 The financial need test has been met.
 Officer recommendation is based on the applicant’s tenure of land.
 The building is essential to the business.

Ward member, Councillor Gerard Tucker, commented he was surprised that the officer 
recommendation was for refusal. The functional need for a dwelling had been met and 
he noted the business had grown by more than 30% in three years. Whilst a concern to 
the officer about the amount of land that was leased from multiple owners rather than 
owned by the applicant, he argued that it could be seen as a strength as if one owner 
ceased to lease some land then the business could still continue. He felt the proposal 
met polices and provided local employment. If refused, members would be going against 
Area+ principles and the Area Chapter of the Council Plan. The financial viability test had 
also been met and there was a need to not only look at profit but also investment and 
growth. He supported the application and recommended approval.

During discussion, members expressed their support for the application, and some of the 
comments made included:

 The applicant had made a go of the business since the temporary permission 
granted, Have no issue with supporting a permanent dwelling.

 Applicant has done well.
 Often little choice except to rent land nowadays as land prices have increased 

and owners not wanting to sell land.
 Should be supporting farmers.

It was proposed to approve the application, contrary to the officer recommendation, on 
the grounds of sustainability and the proposal meeting policies.

In response, the Specialist (Development Management) advised that the justification 
could refer to the functional and financial need having been adequately met. He also 
advised if members were minded to approve the application that a condition would be 
required for an agricultural tie.

In response to a question raised, the Legal Specialist advised that she was not aware of 
any changes in legislation regarding agricultural ties and she confirmed the tie for this 
application would be regarding agricultural occupancy. Regarding a question about a 
specific example of an agricultural tie elsewhere, it was agreed officers would look at the 
example and provide clarification to members or at the next meeting.

On being put to the vote, the proposal to approve the application was carried 
unanimously.

RESOLVED: That members of Area North Committee recommend to the Chief 
Executive that planning application 19/03358/FUL be APPROVED, 
contrary to the officer recommendation, subject to the following:

Justification:

It was considered that the financial test and functional needs tests were 
adequately demonstrated through the application and the proposal 
complied with Policy HG9 of the South Somerset District Local Plan



North Informal 6  22.04.20

Subject to the following agricultural occupancy condition:

1. The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to a person solely or 
mainly working, or last working, in the locality in agriculture or in 
forestry, or a widow or widower of such a person, and to any resident 
dependants.

(Voting: Unanimous in favour)

10. Planning Appeals (for information) (Agenda Item 10)

Members noted the report that detailed the planning appeals which have been lodged, 
dismissed or allowed.

……………………………………..

Chairman


